FRAMEWORK FOR STAKEHOLDER QUANTIFICATION AND
REQUIREMENTS PRIORITIZATION FOR VALUE-BASED SOFTWARE
DEVELOPMENT

MUHAMMAD IMRAN BABAR

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the
requirements for the award of the degree of

Doctor of Philosophy (Computer Science)

Faculty of Computing
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

MAY 2015



ii

I declare that this thesis entitled “Framework for Stakeholder Quantification and
Requirements Prioritization for Value-Based Software Development” is the result of my
own research except as cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any

degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature gf% .................

Name : MUHAMMAD IMRAN BABAR

Date IS o S T OIS s




This dissertation is dedicated to my family for their endless affection, support and
encouragement.



ACKNOWLEDGMENT

| bestow all praise to, acclamation and appreciation to Almighty Allah, The
Most Merciful and Compassionate, The Most Gracious and the Beneficent, Whose
bounteous blessings enabled me to pursue and perceive higher ideals of life, who
bestowed me good health, courage and knowledge to carry out and complete my
work. Special thanks to His Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W) who enabled me to

recognize my lord and Creator.

| consider it proud privileged to express my deepest gratitude and deep sense
of obligation to my reverend supervisor Dr. Masitah Ghazali and co-supervisor
Associate Professor Dr. Dayang N.A. Jawawi that they kept my morale high by their
kind suggestions and appreciations. Their motivation leads me to this success and
without their sincere and cooperative nature and precious guidance | could never

have been able to complete this task.

Finally, I must mention that it was mainly due to my family’s moral support
during the entire academic career which enabled me to complete my work in time. |
once again would like to admit that | owe all my achievements to my most loving
parents, younger brother Muhammad Irfan Ashraf, sisters, my wife and daughters
Falag Imran and Noor Fatima, who means most to me, for their prayers, love,
understanding and support. | would like to express my profound admiration to Mr.
Falak Sher (Research Scholar, UTM) for his dedication, inspiring attitude, untiring
help, and kind behavior throughout the research efforts. Moreover, my special thanks
to Aziah Abdullah, Habibah Ismael, Suraina, Adila Firdaus, Noraini Hidayah,
Rooster and Halilah for their kind support. Special thanks to members of SERG,
EReTSEL, SCRG and to staff in Faculty of Computing for their continuous support.



ABSTRACT

This research focuses on the Value-Based Software Development (VBSD)
with respect to the Stakeholder Identification and Quantification (SIQ) process and
Software Requirement Prioritization (SRP). The VBSD deals with implementation of
the user needs in order of priority, services, processes, decision support and return on
investment. Two major issues of stakeholder analysis and the SRP scalability are
considered in this research for the VBSD. The existing SIQ approaches are complex,
non-uniform and do not provide in-depth details of the SIQ process. Hence, the
existing SIQ approaches are difficult to apply in the VBSD. Moreover, the existing
SRP techniques are not scalable and are unable to solve the problem of VBSD with
respect to the large number of requirements. Hence, a framework for the SIQ process
and SRP is proposed in this research. The framework consists of SIQ process
StakeMeter and a scalable system PHandler for the SRP. The SIQ process
StakeMeter solves the issues of stakeholder quantification, higher time consumption,
complexity and process initiation. Moreover, StakeMeter selects the critical
stakeholders for the VBSD with less judgmental error. In the case of StakeMeter, the
stakeholder value induces complexity in stakeholder inclusion and exclusion
criterion. Moreover, the involvement of many experts in the SIQ results in biases.
Hence, a decision support system SPHandler is proposed based on the stakeholder
factors, neural network and fuzzy c-means. SPHandler solves the problems of
biasness and scalability to quantify large number of stakeholders. The requirements,
in the case of VBSD, vary from few to hundreds or thousands. Hence, a decision
support system PHandler is proposed to solve the scalability issue of the existing
SRP techniques. The PHandler comprises of value-based intelligent requirements
prioritization approach, stakeholder values, neural network and analytical hierarchy
process. Finally, the proposed framework helps in the selection of success-critical
stakeholders and valuable requirements for the VBSD.



Vi

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini memberi tumpuan kepada Pembangunan Perisian Berasaskan Nilai
(VBSD) berkenaan dengan Pengenalan Proses Pemegang Kepentingan dan
Kuantifikasi (SIQ) dan Keperluan Perisian Keutamaan (SRP). VBSD menangani
pelaksanaan keperluan pengguna mengikut keutamaan, perkhidmatan, proses,
sokongan keputusan dan pulangan ke atas pelaburan. Dua isu utama analisis pihak
berkepentingan dan kebolehan skala SRP dipertimbangkan dalam kajian ini untuk
VBSD. Pendekatan-pendekatan SIQ sedia ada adalah kompleks, tidak seragam dan
tidak memberikan maklumat yang mendalam tentang proses SIQ. Oleh itu,
pendekatan-pendekatan SIQ sedia sukar untuk diaplikasikan ke dalam VBSD. Selain
itu, teknik-teknik SRP yang sedia ada tidak boleh skala dan tidak dapat
menyelesaikan masalah VBSD berkenaan dengan bilangan besar keperluan. Oleh itu,
satu rangka kerja bagi SIQ dan SRP dicadangkan dalam penyelidikan ini. la
merangkumi proses SIQ StakeMeter dan sistem PHandler boleh skala untuk SRP.
Proses SIQ StakeMeter menyelesaikan isu-isu kuantifikasi pihak berkepentingan,
penggunaan masa yang lebih tinggi, kerumitan dan proses permulaan. Selain itu,
StakeMeter memilih pemegang kepentingan kritikal untuk VBSD dengan kurang
kesilapan pertimbangan. Dalam kes StakeMeter, nilai pihak berkepentingan
mendorong kerumitan kriteria kemasukan dan pengecualian. Selain itu, penglibatan
ramai pakar dalam keputusan SIQ menyebabkan berat sebelah. Maka, keputusan
sistem sokongan SPHandler dicadangkan berdasarkan faktor pihak berkepentingan,
rangkaian neural dan min-c kabur. SPHandler menyelesaikan masalah
kecenderungan dan skala untuk mengukur jumlah besar pihak berkepentingan.
Keperluan, dalam hal VBSD, berbeza-beza dari beberapa ke beratus-ratus atau
beribu-ribu. Oleh itu, sistem sokongan keputusan dipanggil PHandler dicadangkan
untuk menyelesaikan isu skala dalam teknik SRP sedia ada. PHandler adalah
berdasarkan pendekatan keutamaan keperluan pintar berasaskan-nilai, nilai pihak
berkepentingan, rangkaian neural dan proses analisis hierarki. Akhir sekali, rangka
kerja yang dicadangkan membantu dalam pemilihan kejayaan-kritikal pihak
berkepentingan dan keperluan yang bernilai untuk VBSD.



CHAPTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TITLE

DECLARATION
DEDICATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
LIST OF APPENDICES

INTRODUCTION

11
1.2
1.3
131
1.4
15
1.6
1.7

1.8

Overview

Research Background
Problem Statement
Research Questions
Research Goal
Research Objectives
Research Scope
Research Significance

1.7.1 Significance of Stakeholders

1.7.2  Significance of Requirements Prioritization

1.7.3 Significance of Soft-Computing

Thesis Structure

vii

PAGE

Vi
Vil
Xiv
XVi
XViii

XX

© o N D P



LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1
2.2
2.3

2.4

2.5

2.6
2.7

Introduction

Value-Based Software

Value-Based Software Development and

Requirements Engineering

Stakeholder Identification and Quantification

2.4.1 Stakeholder’s Definitions

2.4.2 Project Success Rate

2.4.3 Time to Market Problem

Literature Review Analysis

2.5.1 RQ1L: SIQ Approaches: Overview and
Issues
2.5.1.1 Reported Issues of SIQ

Approaches

2.5.2 RQ2: Reported Stakeholders’ Attributes

2.5.3 RQ3: Reported Stakeholders’ Attributes
Usage Contexts

2.54 RQ4: Reported Stakeholders’ Types and
Metrics

255 RQ5: Addressed Issues of Value-Based
Software Development

2.5.6 RQ6: Requirements Prioritization
Techniques: Overview and Issues
2.5.6.1 Software Requirements

Prioritization Techniques
Discussion

Chapter Summary

RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1
3.2
3.3

Introduction

Research Design

Research Framework

3.3.1 Component 1: Literature Review

3.3.2 Component 2: The Proposed SIQ Process

18
18
18

20
24
24
26
26
27

28

34
37

39

40

43

45

49
59
61

62
62
62
65
67
68

viii



3.3.3

3.34

3.35

3.3.6
3.3.7

3.3.8

Component 3: Intelligent Stakeholder
Quantification System

Component 4: Intelligent Requirements
Prioritization System

Application of Machine Learning
Approaches

3.3.5.1 Back Propagation Neural Network
3.3.5.2 Data Clustering Approaches
Analytical Hierarchy Process (AHP)
Component 5: Verification and Validation
3.3.7.1 Case Studies

3.3.7.2 Experimentation

Component 6: Results and Conclusion

3.4  Chapter Summary

STAKEHOLDER IDENTIFICATION
CHALLENGES
4.1 Introduction

4.2 Survey Research Process

421

422

Phase 1 Questionnaire

4.2.1.1 Analysis Methods and Tools
4.2.1.2 Stakeholders’ Attributes
4.2.1.3 System Quality

4.2.1.4 Use of Standards

4.2.15 Easiness

4.2.1.6 Staff Expertise

Phase 2 Semi-Structured Interview

4.3  Qualitative Data Analysis
4.4 Problems of the SIQ Process

441
442
443
44.4
445

Lack of Standard Approaches
Lack of Expertise

Easiness

Stakeholders’ Attributes

Time

70

71

87
87
88
91
92
92
92
93
93
93
94
94
95
96
96
97
97
98



4.5

4.4.6
4.4.7

Lack of Automation

Ambiguity or Lack of Clarity

Chapter Summary

STAKEMETER: THE PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER

ANALYSIS PROCESS

5.1
5.2

5.3
5.4

5.5
5.6
5.7

Introduction
StakeMeter: the Proposed S1Q Process

5.2.1
5.2.2
5.2.3

5.24
5.2.5
5.2.6

Step 1: Stakeholders’ Responsibilities
Step 2: Stakeholders’ Groups

Step 3: Stakeholders’ Attributes

5.2.3.1 Technical Attributes

5.2.3.2 Personality Attributes

5.2.3.3 Personal cum Technical Attributes
5.2.3.4 Geographical Attributes

Step 4: Stakeholders’ Factors

Step 5: Stakeholders’ Values

Step 6: Stakeholders’ Quantification

Criteria

Requirements Collection

Factors Formulation

541
5.4.2
5.4.3
5.4.4
545
5.4.6
5.4.7
5.4.8
549

Stakeholder Risk Factor (Fsgr)
Stakeholder Instability Factor (Fsg))
Stakeholder Communication Factor (Fsc)
Stakeholder Skill Factor (Fss)
Stakeholder Interest Factor (Fst)
Stakeholder Personality Factor (Fsp)
Stakeholder Hierarchy Factor (Fsp)
Stakeholder Legitimacy Factor (Fs )
Stakeholder Environment Factor (Fsg)

Inclusion and Exclusion Criteria

Implementation Guidelines

Chapter Summary
VERIFICATION OF THE PROPOSED PROCESS

98
99
99

101
101
101
102
103
103
105
105
106
107
113
116

116
117
117
118
119
119
120
120
121
121
122
122
124
126
126



STAKEMETER

6.1
6.2
6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Introduction

Case Studies
Number of Stakeholders

6.3.1
6.3.2

6.3.3

6.3.4

Case study 1: Online Car Show Room
Case study 2: Hospital Management
System

Case study 3: Restaurant Management
System

Case study 4: University Web Portal

Stakeholders’ Responsibilities and Grouping

6.4.1
6.4.2
6.4.3

Online Car Show Room (OCSR)
Hospital Management System (HMS)
Restaurant Management System (RMS)

Stakeholders’ Quantification and Results

6.5.1

6.5.2

6.5.3

OCSR Stakeholders’ Quantification and
Selection

HMS Stakeholders’ Quantification and
Selection

RMS Stakeholders’ Quantification and

Selection

Performance Analysis of StakeMeter

6.6.1
6.6.2

6.6.3
6.6.4

Applications of Mitchells Method
Applications of Ballejos and Montagna
Method

Applications of SIQ Process StakeMeter
Survey Response of SIQ Process
StakeMeter

Chapter Summary

7 SPHANDLER: NEUROFUZZY BASED

128
128
128
131
131

132

133
134
135
136
137
138
138

139

140

141

143

145

145
146

149
150

Xi



INTELLIGENT STAKEHOLDERS
QUANTIFICATION SYSTEM

7.1
7.2
7.3

7.4
7.5

Introduction

Stakeholder Quantification Problem

The Proposed Intelligent System: SPHandler
7.3.1 Data Collection

7.3.2 Neural Network Training

7.3.3 Application of Fuzzy C-Means
Discussion

Chapter Summary

PHANDLER: A SCALABLE AND INTELLIGENT
REQUIREMENTS PRIORITIZATION SYSTEM

8.1
8.2

8.3
8.4

8.5
8.6
8.7

Introduction
Value-based Intelligent Requirements
Prioritization Technique (VIRP)
8.2.1 Expert Level Prioritization
8.2.2.1 Derived Exceptions Based
on Exception 2 of VIRP
The Proposed Expert System: PHandler
Experimental Setup
8.4.1 Application of Artificial Neural Network
8.4.1.1 Data Collection
8.4.1.2 Training and Optimization of
the BPNN
8.4.1.3 Impact of Hidden Nodes on
Accuracy
8.4.2 Application of AHP
Experimentation
Comparative Analysis and Discussion

Chapter Summary

CONCLUSION AND FUTURE WORKS

151
151
151
153
154
156
158
163
164

166
166

167
167

169
174
176
176
177

179

184
186
188
204
210

211

Xii



9.1
9.2

9.3
9.4
9.5

REFERENCES
Appendices A -G

Summary 211
Research Contributions 212
9.2.1 Identification of Stakeholder Aspects 213
9.2.2 Formulation of Stakeholder Factors 214
9.2.3 Proposing a New SIQ Process: StakeMeter 214

9.2.4 Proposing an Intelligent S1Q
System: SPHandler 215

9.2.5 Proposing an Intelligent SRP
System: PHandler 216
Research Limitations 217
Recommendations 218
Future Work 219
222
240 - 255

Xiii





