FRAMEWORK FOR STAKEHOLDER QUANTIFICATION AND REQUIREMENTS PRIORITIZATION FOR VALUE-BASED SOFTWARE DEVELOPMENT

MUHAMMAD IMRAN BABAR

A thesis submitted in fulfilment of the requirements for the award of the degree of Doctor of Philosophy (Computer Science)

Faculty of Computing
Universiti Teknologi Malaysia

I declare that this thesis entitled "Framework for Stakeholder Quantification and Requirements Prioritization for Value-Based Software Development" is the result of my own research except as cited in the references. The thesis has not been accepted for any degree and is not concurrently submitted in candidature of any other degree.

Signature

Name

: MUHAMMAD IMRAN BABAR

Date

: 05-15-2015

This dissertation is dedicated to my family for their endless affection, support and encouragement.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

I bestow all praise to, acclamation and appreciation to Almighty Allah, The Most Merciful and Compassionate, The Most Gracious and the Beneficent, Whose bounteous blessings enabled me to pursue and perceive higher ideals of life, who bestowed me good health, courage and knowledge to carry out and complete my work. Special thanks to His Holy Prophet Muhammad (S.A.W) who enabled me to recognize my lord and Creator.

I consider it proud privileged to express my deepest gratitude and deep sense of obligation to my reverend supervisor Dr. Masitah Ghazali and co-supervisor Associate Professor Dr. Dayang N.A. Jawawi that they kept my morale high by their kind suggestions and appreciations. Their motivation leads me to this success and without their sincere and cooperative nature and precious guidance I could never have been able to complete this task.

Finally, I must mention that it was mainly due to my family's moral support during the entire academic career which enabled me to complete my work in time. I once again would like to admit that I owe all my achievements to my most loving parents, younger brother Muhammad Irfan Ashraf, sisters, my wife and daughters Falaq Imran and Noor Fatima, who means most to me, for their prayers, love, understanding and support. I would like to express my profound admiration to Mr. Falak Sher (Research Scholar, UTM) for his dedication, inspiring attitude, untiring help, and kind behavior throughout the research efforts. Moreover, my special thanks to Aziah Abdullah, Habibah Ismael, Suraina, Adila Firdaus, Noraini Hidayah, Rooster and Halilah for their kind support. Special thanks to members of SERG, EReTSEL, SCRG and to staff in Faculty of Computing for their continuous support.

ABSTRACT

This research focuses on the Value-Based Software Development (VBSD) with respect to the Stakeholder Identification and Quantification (SIQ) process and Software Requirement Prioritization (SRP). The VBSD deals with implementation of the user needs in order of priority, services, processes, decision support and return on investment. Two major issues of stakeholder analysis and the SRP scalability are considered in this research for the VBSD. The existing SIQ approaches are complex, non-uniform and do not provide in-depth details of the SIQ process. Hence, the existing SIQ approaches are difficult to apply in the VBSD. Moreover, the existing SRP techniques are not scalable and are unable to solve the problem of VBSD with respect to the large number of requirements. Hence, a framework for the SIQ process and SRP is proposed in this research. The framework consists of SIQ process StakeMeter and a scalable system PHandler for the SRP. The SIQ process StakeMeter solves the issues of stakeholder quantification, higher time consumption, complexity and process initiation. Moreover, StakeMeter selects the critical stakeholders for the VBSD with less judgmental error. In the case of StakeMeter, the stakeholder value induces complexity in stakeholder inclusion and exclusion criterion. Moreover, the involvement of many experts in the SIQ results in biases. Hence, a decision support system SPHandler is proposed based on the stakeholder factors, neural network and fuzzy c-means. SPHandler solves the problems of biasness and scalability to quantify large number of stakeholders. The requirements, in the case of VBSD, vary from few to hundreds or thousands. Hence, a decision support system PHandler is proposed to solve the scalability issue of the existing SRP techniques. The PHandler comprises of value-based intelligent requirements prioritization approach, stakeholder values, neural network and analytical hierarchy process. Finally, the proposed framework helps in the selection of success-critical stakeholders and valuable requirements for the VBSD.

ABSTRAK

Kajian ini memberi tumpuan kepada Pembangunan Perisian Berasaskan Nilai (VBSD) berkenaan dengan Pengenalan Proses Pemegang Kepentingan dan Kuantifikasi (SIQ) dan Keperluan Perisian Keutamaan (SRP). VBSD menangani pelaksanaan keperluan pengguna mengikut keutamaan, perkhidmatan, proses, sokongan keputusan dan pulangan ke atas pelaburan. Dua isu utama analisis pihak berkepentingan dan kebolehan skala SRP dipertimbangkan dalam kajian ini untuk VBSD. Pendekatan-pendekatan SIQ sedia ada adalah kompleks, tidak seragam dan tidak memberikan maklumat yang mendalam tentang proses SIQ. Oleh itu, pendekatan-pendekatan SIQ sedia sukar untuk diaplikasikan ke dalam VBSD. Selain itu, teknik-teknik SRP yang sedia ada tidak boleh skala dan tidak dapat menyelesaikan masalah VBSD berkenaan dengan bilangan besar keperluan. Oleh itu, satu rangka kerja bagi SIQ dan SRP dicadangkan dalam penyelidikan ini. Ia merangkumi proses SIQ StakeMeter dan sistem PHandler boleh skala untuk SRP. Proses SIQ StakeMeter menyelesaikan isu-isu kuantifikasi pihak berkepentingan, penggunaan masa yang lebih tinggi, kerumitan dan proses permulaan. Selain itu, StakeMeter memilih pemegang kepentingan kritikal untuk VBSD dengan kurang kesilapan pertimbangan. Dalam kes StakeMeter, nilai pihak berkepentingan mendorong kerumitan kriteria kemasukan dan pengecualian. Selain itu, penglibatan ramai pakar dalam keputusan SIQ menyebabkan berat sebelah. Maka, keputusan sistem sokongan SPHandler dicadangkan berdasarkan faktor pihak berkepentingan, neural min-c kabur. menyelesaikan masalah rangkaian dan SPHandler kecenderungan dan skala untuk mengukur jumlah besar pihak berkepentingan. Keperluan, dalam hal VBSD, berbeza-beza dari beberapa ke beratus-ratus atau beribu-ribu. Oleh itu, sistem sokongan keputusan dipanggil PHandler dicadangkan untuk menyelesaikan isu skala dalam teknik SRP sedia ada. PHandler adalah berdasarkan pendekatan keutamaan keperluan pintar berasaskan-nilai, nilai pihak berkepentingan, rangkaian neural dan proses analisis hierarki. Akhir sekali, rangka kerja yang dicadangkan membantu dalam pemilihan kejayaan-kritikal pihak berkepentingan dan keperluan yang bernilai untuk VBSD.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CHAPTER	TITLE			
	DECLARATION			
	DEDICATION			
	ACK	NOWLEDGEMENT	iv	
	ABST	TRACT	v vi	
	ABST	TRAK		
	TABI	LE OF CONTENTS	vii	
	LIST	OF TABLES	xiv	
	LIST	OF FIGURES	xvi	
	LIST	OF ABBREVIATIONS	xviii	
	LIST	OF APPENDICES	XX	
1	INTRODUCTION			
	1.1	Overview	1	
	1.2	Research Background	4	
	1.3	Problem Statement	7	
	1.3.1	Research Questions	8	
	1.4	Research Goal	9	
	1.5	Research Objectives	10	
	1.6	Research Scope	11	
	1.7	Research Significance	14	
		1.7.1 Significance of Stakeholders	14	
		1.7.2 Significance of Requirements Prioritization	15	
		1.7.3 Significance of Soft-Computing	16	
	1.8	Thesis Structure	16	

2	LITE	KATUI	RE REVIEW	18
	2.1	Introd	uction	18
	2.2	Value	-Based Software	18
	2.3	Value	-Based Software Development and	
		Requi	rements Engineering	20
	2.4	Stakel	nolder Identification and Quantification	24
		2.4.1	Stakeholder's Definitions	24
		2.4.2	Project Success Rate	26
		2.4.3	Time to Market Problem	26
	2.5	Litera	ture Review Analysis	27
		2.5.1	RQ1: SIQ Approaches: Overview and	
			Issues	28
			2.5.1.1 Reported Issues of SIQ	
			Approaches	34
		2.5.2	RQ2: Reported Stakeholders' Attributes	37
		2.5.3	RQ3: Reported Stakeholders' Attributes	
			Usage Contexts	39
		2.5.4	RQ4: Reported Stakeholders' Types and	
			Metrics	40
		2.5.5	RQ5: Addressed Issues of Value-Based	
			Software Development	43
		2.5.6	RQ6 : Requirements Prioritization	
			Techniques: Overview and Issues	45
			2.5.6.1 Software Requirements	
			Prioritization Techniques	49
	2.6	Discus	ssion	59
	2.7	Chapt	er Summary	61
3	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY			
	3.1	Introd	uction	62
	3.2	Resea	rch Design	62
	3.3	Resea	rch Framework	65
		3.3.1	Component 1: Literature Review	67
		3.3.2	Component 2: The Proposed SIQ Process	68

		3.3.3	Compone	ent 3: Intelligent Stakeholder	
			Quantific	cation System	70
		3.3.4	Compone	ent 4: Intelligent Requirements	
			Prioritiza	tion System	71
		3.3.5	Applicati	on of Machine Learning	
			Approach	nes	72
			3.3.5.1	Back Propagation Neural Network	74
			3.3.5.2	Data Clustering Approaches	77
		3.3.6	Analytica	al Hierarchy Process (AHP)	79
		3.3.7	Compone	ent 5: Verification and Validation	80
			3.3.7.1	Case Studies	81
			3.3.7.2	Experimentation	85
		3.3.8	Compone	ent 6: Results and Conclusion	85
	3.4	Chapte	er Summar	y	86
4				INTIFICATION	
	CHA	LLENC	SES		87
	4.1	Introd	uction		87
	4.2	Surve	y Research	Process	88
		4.2.1	Phase 1 (Questionnaire	91
			4.2.1.1	Analysis Methods and Tools	92
			4.2.1.2	Stakeholders' Attributes	92
			4.2.1.3	System Quality	92
			4.2.1.4	Use of Standards	93
			4.2.1.5	Easiness	93
			4.2.1.6	Staff Expertise	93
		4.2.2	Phase 2 S	Semi-Structured Interview	94
	4.3	Qualit	ative Data	Analysis	94
	4.4	Proble	ems of the	SIQ Process	95
		4.4.1	Lack of S	Standard Approaches	96
		4.4.2	Lack of I	Expertise	96
		4.4.3	Easiness		97
		4.4.4	Stakeholo	ders' Attributes	97
		4.4.5	Time		98

		4.4.6	Lack of Automation	98
		4.4.7	Ambiguity or Lack of Clarity	99
4.5	Chap	oter Sumi	mary	99
5	STA	КЕМЕТ	TER: THE PROPOSED STAKEHOLDER	
	ANA	LYSIS	PROCESS	101
	5.1	Introdu	action	101
	5.2	StakeN	Meter: the Proposed SIQ Process	101
		5.2.1	Step 1: Stakeholders' Responsibilities	102
		5.2.2	Step 2: Stakeholders' Groups	103
		5.2.3	Step 3: Stakeholders' Attributes	103
			5.2.3.1 Technical Attributes	105
			5.2.3.2 Personality Attributes	105
			5.2.3.3 Personal cum Technical Attributes	106
			5.2.3.4 Geographical Attributes	107
		5.2.4	Step 4: Stakeholders' Factors	113
		5.2.5	Step 5: Stakeholders' Values	116
		5.2.6	Step 6: Stakeholders' Quantification	
			Criteria	116
	5.3	Requi	rements Collection	117
	5.4	Factor	rs Formulation	117
		5.4.1	Stakeholder Risk Factor (F _{SR})	118
		5.4.2	Stakeholder Instability Factor (F _{SI})	119
		5.4.3	Stakeholder Communication Factor (F _{SC})	119
		5.4.4	Stakeholder Skill Factor (F _{SS})	120
		5.4.5	Stakeholder Interest Factor (F _{SIT})	120
		5.4.6	Stakeholder Personality Factor (F _{SP})	121
		5.4.7	Stakeholder Hierarchy Factor (F _{SH})	121
		5.4.8	Stakeholder Legitimacy Factor (F _{SLG})	122
		5.4.9	Stakeholder Environment Factor (F _{SE})	122
	5.5	Inclus	ion and Exclusion Criteria	124
	5.6	Imple	mentation Guidelines	126
	5.7	Chapt	er Summary	126
6	VER	RIFICAT	TION OF THE PROPOSED PROCESS	

STA	KEMET	ΓER	128	
6.1	Introduction			
6.2	Case S	128		
6.3	Numb	Number of Stakeholders		
	6.3.1	Case study 1: Online Car Show Room	131	
	6.3.2	Case study 2: Hospital Management		
		System	132	
	6.3.3	Case study 3: Restaurant Management		
		System	133	
	6.3.4	Case study 4: University Web Portal	134	
6.4	Stakel	holders' Responsibilities and Grouping	135	
	6.4.1	Online Car Show Room (OCSR)	136	
	6.4.2	Hospital Management System (HMS)	137	
	6.4.3	Restaurant Management System (RMS)	138	
6.5	Stakel	holders' Quantification and Results	138	
	6.5.1	OCSR Stakeholders' Quantification and		
		Selection	139	
	6.5.2	HMS Stakeholders' Quantification and		
		Selection	140	
	6.5.3	RMS Stakeholders' Quantification and		
		Selection	141	
6.6	Perfor	rmance Analysis of StakeMeter	143	
	6.6.1	Applications of Mitchells Method	145	
	6.6.2	Applications of Ballejos and Montagna		
		Method	145	
	6.6.3	Applications of SIQ Process StakeMeter	146	
	6.6.4	Survey Response of SIQ Process		
		StakeMeter	149	
6.7	Chapt	er Summary	150	

QUA	ANTIFICATION SYSTEM	
7.1	Introduction	
7.2	Stakeholder Quantification Problem	
7.3	The Proposed Intelligent System: SPHandler	
	7.3.1 Data Collection	
	7.3.2 Neural Network Training	
	7.3.3 Application of Fuzzy C-Means	
7.4	Discussion	
7.5	Chapter Summary	
РНА	NDLER: A SCALABLE AND INTELLIGEN	Γ
REQ	UIREMENTS PRIORITIZATION SYSTEM	
8.1	Introduction	
8.2	Value-based Intelligent Requirements	
	Prioritization Technique (VIRP)	
	8.2.1 Expert Level Prioritization	
	8.2.2.1 Derived Exceptions Based	
	on Exception 2 of VIRP	
8.3	The Proposed Expert System: PHandler	
8.4	Experimental Setup	
	8.4.1 Application of Artificial Neural Netwo	:k
	8.4.1.1 Data Collection	
	8.4.1.2 Training and Optimization of	
	the BPNN	
	8.4.1.3 Impact of Hidden Nodes on	
	Accuracy	
	8.4.2 Application of AHP	
	± ±	
8.5	Experimentation	
8.5 8.6	Experimentation Comparative Analysis and Discussion	

9.1 Summary		211		
9.2	Resea	Research Contributions		
	9.2.1	Identification of Stakeholder Aspects	213	
	9.2.2	Formulation of Stakeholder Factors	214	
	9.2.3	Proposing a New SIQ Process: StakeMete	r 214	
	9.2.4	Proposing an Intelligent SIQ		
		System: SPHandler	215	
	9.2.5	Proposing an Intelligent SRP		
		System: PHandler	216	
9.3	Resea	rch Limitations	217	
9.4	Recor	Recommendations		
9.5	Future	e Work	219	
REFERENCES			222	
Appendices A - G			240 - 255	